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Hi – Sorry I am not with you today, however I am 
currently in Orlando, FL presenting at a Seminar.

Ron has graciously agreed to present the 
following report on my behalf and I wanted to 

take this opportunity to thank him.

Due to the economy IEEE Membership at all 
levels is a concern, however, as you will see from 
this report, our Society, although not growing at 

the rate you and I would like, is holdings its own, 
which is better than many other Societies.

If you have any questions that come up, please 
just email me and I will get back to you with an 

answer.  Thanks and have a great meeting.  

Jim

Jim Howard
AESS VP Membership



Key Membership Points
December 31, 2008 Data

• IEEE Membership is up 6,072 (1.6%) 

• Higher Grade Membership is down 117 (-0.1%)

• Student Membership is up 6,189 (7.8%)



Key Membership Points
December 31, 2008 Data

• All US Regions are down in Higher Grade 
membership

• Seven Regions are up in Student Membership 
(2,3,4,7,8,9 & 10)

• 24 Societies have increases in membership

• 14 Societies have decreases in membership



IEEE Membership Statistics for 

December 31, 2008 Data





AESS Membership 

Information



Key AESS Membership Points
March 2009 Data

• We are presently ahead of March 2008 
membership numbers by 79 members.

• AESS stayed almost flat for year-end 
2008 versus 2007. 
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2008 AESS Membership
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		IEEE Society				IEEE Higher				Change				IEEE Student				Change				Society Affiliates				Change				Society Totals				Change

						Grade Members								Members																(with Affiliates)

		AESS				2008		2007		#		%		2008		2007		#		%		2008		2007		#		%		2008		2007		#		%

		Dec-07						4942								403								21								5442

		Jan-08				4942		4642		300		6.5%		479		331		148		44.7%		21		17		4		23.5%		5175		4990		452		9.1%

		Feb-08				4004		4012		-8		-0.2%		294		340		-46		-13.5%		23		12		11		91.7%		4321		4364		-43		-1.0%

		Mar-08				4109		4176		-67		-1.6%		304		382		-78		-20.4%		22		13		9		69.2%		4435		4571		-136		-3.0%

		Apr-08				4186		4249		-63		-1.5%		321		414		-93		-22.5%		23		13		10		76.9%		4530		4676		-146		-3.1%

		May-08				4249		4299		-50		-1.2%		335		437		-102		-23.2%		24		13		11		84.6%		4608		4749		-141		-3.0%

		Jun-08				4296		4413		-117		-2.7%		353		397		-44		-11.1%		26		15		11		73.3%		4675		4825		-150		-3.1%

		Jul-08				4327		4471		-144		-3.2%		367		393		-26		-6.6%		29		15		14		93.3%		4723		4879		-156		-3.2%

		Aug-08				4389								249								29								4667		4879

		Sep-08																												4810		4879

		Oct-08																												4914		4879

		Nov-08																												5241		4879

		Dec-08																												5433		5442
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		IEEE Society				IEEE Higher				Change				IEEE Student				Change				Society Affiliates				Change				Society Totals				Change

						Grade Members								Members																(with Affiliates)

		AESS				2008		2007		#		%		2008		2007		#		%		2008		2007		#		%		2008		2009		#		%

		Dec-07						4942								403								21

		Jan-08				4942		4642		300		6.5%		479		331		148		44.7%		21		17		4		23.5%		5442		5175		452		9.1%

		Feb-08				4004		4012		-8		-0.2%		294		340		-46		-13.5%		23		12		11		91.7%		4321		4287		-43		-1.0%

		Mar-08				4109		4176		-67		-1.6%		304		382		-78		-20.4%		22		13		9		69.2%		4435		4514		-136		-3.0%

		Apr-08				4186		4249		-63		-1.50%		321		414		-93		-22.50%		23		13		10		76.90%		4530				-146		-3.10%

		May-08				4249		4299		-50		-1.20%		335		437		-102		-23.20%		24		13		11		84.60%		4608				-141		-3.00%

		Jun-08				4296		4413		-117		-2.70%		353		397		-44		-11.10%		26		15		11		73.30%		4675				-150		-3.10%

		Jul-08				4327		4471		-144		-3.20%		367		393		-26		-6.60%		29		15		14		93.30%		4723				-156		-3.20%

		Aug-08				4389								249								29								4667

		Sep-08																												4810

		Oct-08																												4914

		Nov-08																												5241

		Dec-08																												5433







AESS Membership Development

Tools, Suggestions, and Plans



Key AESS Development Points

• Need to continue promoting membership in 
our Society at EVERY Conference venue

• Need to continue all of the membership 
work that all of us has been doing.



IEEE AESS Home PageIEEE AESS Home Page



AESS Society Membership Home Page



http://www.ieee.org/web/volunteers/membership_dev/cmr.html
Continue/Expand our Conference Recruiting



Free AESS Membership?

• Communications Society has offered this in 
the past

• Results have been mixed over the long run

• Something to consider on a Pilot basis?





AESS Membership Important Links

AESS Web Home Page
• http://www.ieee-aess.org/default.php

Join AESS Membership Web Page
• http://www.ieee.org/web/membership/soc

ieties/AES010.html

Conference Recruiting Web Page
• http://www.ieee.org/web/volunteers/mem

bership_dev/cmr.html



Questions, Comments, 
Suggestions?
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